being incurred to bring our water network assets to the location and condition necessary to serve our customers. These costs were previously classified

as an operating expense. This is a broadening of the policy in line with IAS 8 and the leakage spend was capitalised as part of reassessing the

methodology. This restatement has impacted the following items and associated disclosures:

 During 6 month period

£m

Operating expenses (Note 3)  10.1)

Income tax (1.7)

Total 8.4)

Deferred tax liability provided on leakage capitalisation adjustments at 17% included within “Other restatements”.

Thames Water Utilities Limited
Interim report and financial statements

9

Notes to the condensed company financial statements (continued)

2. Restatements to the prior period (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated profit and loss for the six month period ended 30 September 2019

 As previously stated

Restatements

Restated

 Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying BTL Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 1,065.3)  31.2)  1,096.5)   -)   1,065.3)  31.2)  1,096.5)

Operating expenses excluding impairment

losses on financial and contract assets

(795.2) -)  (795.2)  9.3)  (785.9) -)  (785.9)

Impairment losses on financial and contract

assets

(13.4) (0.1) (13.5)  -)   (13.4) (0.1) (13.5)

Total operating expenses1,2 (808.6) (0.1) (808.7)  9.3)  (799.3) (0.1) (799.4)

Other operating income 43.8) -)  43.8)   -)   43.8) -)  43.8)

Operating profit 300.5)  31.1)  331.6)   9.3)  309.8)  31.1)  340.9)

Finance income 14.9)  -)  14.9)   -)   14.9)  -)  14.9)

Finance expense (221.6) -)  (221.6)  -)   (221.6) -)  (221.6)

Net (losses) / gains on financial instruments (110.4) -)  (110.4)  -)   (110.4) -)  (110.4)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before

taxation

(16.6) 31.1)  14.5)   9.3)  (7.3) 31.1)  23.8)

Tax credit/(charge) on (loss)/profit on

ordinary activities

5.3)  (1.9) 3.4)   (1.5) 3.8)  (1.9) 1.9)

(Loss)/profit for the period (11.3) 29.2)  17.9)   7.8)  (3.5) 29.2)  25.7)

Thames Water Utilities Limited
Interim report and financial statements

10

Notes to the condensed company financial statements (continued)

2. Restatements to the prior period (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows as at 30 September 2019

 Previously stated Restatements Restated

  Underlying) BTL) Total) Underlying Underlying BTL Total

  £m) £m) £m) £m £m £m £m

Operating activities:

(Loss)/profit for the financial period (11.3) 29.2  17.9  7.8 (3.5) 29.2  25.7

Less finance income (14.9) -  (14.9) - (14.9) -  (14.9)

Add finance expense 219.3  -  219.3  - 219.3  -  219.3

Add interest expense on lease liabilities 2.3  -  2.3  - 2.3  -  2.3

Add net loss on financial instruments 110.4  -  110.4  - 110.4  -  110.4

(Less)/add taxation on (loss)/profit on ordinary
activities

(5.3) 1.9  (3.4) 1.5 (3.8) 1.9  (1.9)

Operating profit 300.5  31.1  331.6  9.3 309.8  31.1  340.9

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 267.5  -  267.5  0.1 267.6  -  267.6

Depreciation on right of use asset 3.7  -  3.7  0.3 4.0  -  4.0

Amortisation of intangible assets 13.1  -  13.1  - 13.1  -  13.1

Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 0.4  -  0.4  - 0.4  -  0.4

Difference between pension charge and cash
contribution

(20.4) -  (20.4) - (20.4) -  (20.4)

Decrease in inventory 2.8  -  2.8  - 2.8  -  2.8

Increase in trade and other receivables (424.7) (40.9) (465.6) - (424.7) (40.9) (465.6)

Increase in contract assets (17.2) (0.1) (17.3) - (17.2) (0.1) (17.3)

Decrease in trade and other payables (78.3) (1.0) (79.3) - (78.3) (1.0) (79.3)

Increase in contract liabilities 446.2  10.1  456.3  - 446.2  10.1  456.3

Increase in provisions 11.2 - 11.2  0.5 11.7 - 11.7

Net cash generated by operating activities 504.8  (0.8) 504.0  10.2 515.0  (0.8) 514.2

Investing activities:

Interest received 39.2  -  39.2  - 39.2  -  39.2

Decrease in current asset investments -  -  -  - -  -  -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (575.9) -  (575.9) (10.2) (586.1) -  (586.1)

Purchase of intangible assets (21.4) -  (21.4) - (21.4) -  (21.4)

Repayments of loans by parent company 222.5  -  222.5  - 222.5  -  222.5

Net cash used in investing activities (335.6) -  (335.6) (10.2) (345.8) -  (345.8)

Financing activities:

New loans raised 789.1  -  789.1  - 789.1  -  789.1

Repayment of borrowings (641.8) -  (641.8) - (641.8) -  (641.8)

Repayment of lease principal (5.5) -  (5.5) - (5.5) -  (5.5)

Interest paid (172.3) -  (172.3) - (172.3) -  (172.3)

Fees paid (3.7)  (3.7) - (3.7)  (3.7)

Dividends paid (28.0) -  (28.0) - (28.0) -  (28.0)

Net cash used in financing activities (62.2) -  (62.2) - (62.2) -  (62.2)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

107.0  (0.8) 106.2  - 107.0  (0.8) 106.2

Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period

152.0  7.6  159.6  - 152.0  7.6  159.6

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of
period

259.0  6.8  265.8  - 259.0  6.8  265.8